

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil No. 17-1743 (JAG)

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Congress never intended to preempt Puerto Rico’s rights of access.2

 A. Express preemption did not occur here.2

 B. Implied preemption did not occur here.8

 II. Allowing the Board to evade its disclosure obligations would keep the citizens of Puerto Rico in the dark about issues of critical public importance.....9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	8
<i>De J. Cordero v. Prensa Insular De P.R., Inc.</i> , 169 F.2d 229 (1st Cir. 1948).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	8
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	5
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6
<i>Santiago v. Bobb & El Mundo, Inc.</i> , 17 P.R. Offic. Trans. 182 (P.R. 1986).....	4
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	9
<i>Soto v. Sec’y. of Justice</i> , 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 597 (P.R. 1982).....	2, 4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Ferrer</i> , 599 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	11
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 208	3
18 U.S.C. § 2721	7
48 U.S.C. § 2101	1
48 U.S.C. § 2103	2, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a)	1, 2
48 U.S.C. § 2121(h)	3, 5, 6
48 U.S.C. § 2124(e)	3
48 U.S.C. § 2124(o)	3
48 U.S.C. § 2124(p)	5, 6
48 U.S.C. § 2126(a)	11
48 U.S.C. § 2129(a)	3
48 U.S.C. § 2129(b)	3
48 U.S.C. § 2141	10
48 U.S.C. § 2142	10
48 U.S.C. § 2144(b)	3
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32, § 1781	2

Other Authorities

13D Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3566 (3d ed. 2017).....	8
162 Cong. Rec. S4690-02, S4691-92 (June 29, 2016).....	4
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Empowering States When It Matters</i> , 69 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1313 (2004).....	11
S. Judiciary Comm., Subcom. on Admin. Prac. & Proc., <i>FOIA Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles</i> at III (1974)	8
White House Press Release, <i>President Obama Announces the Appointment of Seven Individuals to Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> (Aug. 31, 2016).....	4
